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Lithium-Ion Battery Safety Considerations

• Ensure that batteries, chargers, and the devices they are used in, are correct for each 

other. Use only manufacturer approved batteries and chargers. 

• Check for a label/logo on the batteries, or the device they connect to, of a recognized 

testing laboratory such as Underwriters Laboratories or CSA Group Testing and 

Certification (among others). 

• Review and follow the manufacturer’s instructions for use, charging, and maintenance 

for each specific battery. 

• Be sure to follow the manufacturers recommendations when charging batteries. 

• Keep devices away from combustible items. Never charge on surfaces that can catch 

fire easily. Store in dry, cool locations, away from anything flammable. 

• Inspect for signs of damage: bulging, cracking, hissing or popping sound, corrosion, 

leaking, odor, change in color, rising temperature, and even smoking. A damaged, 

defective, or recalled (DDR) battery should be handled safely for disposal. 

• Do not throw li-ion batteries in the trash. When recycling, keep batteries segregated from 

other materials and either tape the battery terminals or place in a separate bag. 

• If there is a fire, a small li-ion fire can be handled like any other combustible fire. 

• A typical ABC dry chemical fire extinguisher will be adequate. 

• Water also works as a fire extinguishing medium for these small batteries since the 

lithium inside of these small batteries is a lithium salt electrolyte and not 

pure lithium metal. 
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in the city of Detroit, 

Wayne County.

The anticipated project 

limits are I-94 from 

Cadillac Avenue to 

Barrett Avenue.
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▪ Develop a feasible drainage alternative 

to provide conveyance and storage for 

the 100-year, 24-hour rainfall event.

▪ Reduce the existing peak flows from 

the I-94 freeway to the Conner Creek 

Combined Sewer by 10 percent.

▪ Collaborate with GLWA, DWSD, the 

City of Detroit, and EGLE to support 

flood mitigation initiatives and reduce 

combined sewer overflow (CSO).

▪ Accommodate the I-94 freeway 

construction schedule, Burns Avenue 

to Barrett Avenue.

I-94 after June 2021 Storm

Cost-effective
and resilient I-94 
drainage solution 

that advances 
environmental 

benefits!

Cost, construction phasing, 
schedule, available funding and 

public updates

Water 
resource 
recovery 

facility flow 
reduction

Regulatory 
complianceStormwater and 

combined sewer 
overflows 
reduction
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Design-build best value selection

Estimated construction cost: $180 million to $200 million

Target award: September 2026

Project completion: September 2028
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16 to 17-foot inner diameter*, 5,835 to 6,135-foot-long* tunnel sized for the 100-year 
24-hour storm event

Six shafts: launch shaft, two offline shafts, junction chamber, retrieval shaft, and pump 
station shaft

Adit tunnel construction

Site restoration, including local street reconstruction

Drop shaft bulkheads for future near surface drainage connections

8

* Diameter range and length range provided as proof of concept only. Tunnel sizing 
will be determined based on performance specifications as defined in the RFP.
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81 cubic feet per second (cfs) peak discharge outlet connection to the 
Conner Creek Combined Sewer

Potential level sensing instrumentation of the Conner Creek Combined 
Sewer for pump station operation

Instrumentation and integration into MDOT SCADA system

Backup power supply
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* Pump selection and configuration provided as proof of concept only. Pump selection and 
configuration will be determined based on performance specifications as defined in the RFP.
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Approximately 3.5-

acre launch site
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Maintenance of traffic general allowances and restrictions

Subsurface conditions, anticipated and unanticipated

Critical infrastructure crossings

Hydraulics design criteria and required modeling

Site security and safety
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Maintenance of Traffic

14

• Generally allowed closures
• Shoulder closures on westbound I-94

• Right-lane closures on eastbound Harper Avenue

• Westbound French Road ramp closure to westbound I-94 

• Restrictions
• Lane closures will not be permitted on Cadillac Avenue

• Maintain access to/from I-94 and Conner Avenue at all times 

• Special events and holidays
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Subsurface Conditions

15

• Currently 20 of the planned 29 borings completed

• Miscellaneous fill in upper 10 feet +/-

• Glaciolacustrine clay to depths of 120 feet with occasional wet sand layers

• Glacial till at depths from 108 to 148 feet (encountered in two of the 20 
borings to date)

• Bedrock at depth of 131 feet (one of 20 borings)

• Four vibrating wire piezometers and eight open standpipe monitor wells 
installed

• Soils within tunnel profile expected to behave as squeezing to 
raveling
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Critical infrastructure crossings

16

• Garland main tunnel – mining within 15-20 feet below

• Conner Creek box culvert – mining within 15-20 feet 
below

• ITC conduit – mining within 5 feet below

• Conrail grade separation structure over I-94
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• Existing system currently drains 

I-94 from just west of Van Dyke 

Avenue to just east of Barrett 

Avenue

• The service drives and Conner 

Street discharge to the existing 

DWSD and GLWA systems

• 3 existing pump stations for I-94:

➢ Conner Street

➢ Seneca Street

➢ Cadillac Avenue

17

Hydraulics – Existing System
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Hydraulics – Proposed System

• Memorandum of Agreement between MDOT/GLWA/City 

of Detroit sets the requirements for the proposed 

drainage system.

• Tunnel design – 100 year, 24-hour event.

• Tributary area includes I-94 from west of Van Dyke 

Avenue to Barrett Street, eastbound and westbound 

service drives and Conner Street.

• Overland flow from a surcharging DWSD local system 

will need to be accounted for.

• A new single-pump station located on northwest corner 
of I-94 and Conner Street.
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Hydraulic Modeling – Proposed System

19

• Modified Puls Method and PCSWMM: 
Tunnel sizing

• Non-disclosure agreement required for the 
GLWA PCSWMM boundary conditions 
model

• ITM (Illinois Transient Model): Tunnel 
sizing, surge, and venting analysis

• Flow 3-D CFD Modeling: Drop shaft and 
Pump station design

• Physical Modeling: Drop shaft and 
pump station design

• Pump selection and modeling
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Site Security and Safety

20

• Work locations both inside and outside of limited 
access right of way

• Launch site is directly adjacent to multiple bus 
stops on Cadillac Avenue and Harper Avenue

• Secured perimeters for all work locations
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‒ DTE Gas

‒ DTE ElectricPrivate Utilities

‒ City of Detroit

‒ Detroit Water and Sewer Department

‒ Great Lakes Water Authority
Municipal

‒ Coordination with the I-94 Segment 3 Package 1 road 
and bridge work and other construction projectsConstruction

‒ Incorporate Conrail specifications CE-4, CE-6, CE-8, 
EMGMP

‒ Submit a public improvements application 

‒ 24-hour mining operations within rail zone of influence

Conrail Railroad
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Project Impacts

• Tunnel construction

• Trucking, noise, dust and visual

• Temporary roadway and sidewalk closures

• Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) access for detour routes

• Access to transit:

• Access to bus stops and temporary transit route impacts

• Environmental considerations:

• Tree and shrub removals for construction

• Air quality

22

Potentially Affected Interests

• Community residents and block clubs

• Vulnerable road users

• Transit providers such as DDOT and SMART

• Wayne County Community College District

• Local businesses

• Industrial businesses such as Stellantis, PVS Chemicals, and Lear Corp.



I-94 DRAINAGE TUNNEL

Best Value - Design-Build (DB) in 

the city of Detroit, Wayne County

P
ro

je
c
t 

S
c
h

e
d

u
le

I-94 Package 1 Drainage Tunnel DB

2025

R
F

Q
 I

s
s

u
e

d

O
c
to

b
e

r

S
O

Q
 D

u
e

N
o
v
e

m
b

e
r

S
h

o
rt

li
s

ti
n

g

D
e
c
e

m
b

e
r

2026

Is
s

u
e

 R
F

P

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

P
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
 D

u
e

J
u

ly

A
w

a
rd

S
e

p
te

m
b
e
r

2027 2028

S
u

b
s

t.
 C

o
m

p
.

A
u

g
u

s
t

F
in

a
l 
A

c
c

e
p

ta
n

c
e

S
e

p
te

m
b
e
r

I-94 Package 1 Road/Bridge DBB

2027

L
e

tt
in

g

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r

2028

A
w

a
rd

J
a

n
u

a
ry

C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 N
T

P

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

2029 2030 2031

S
u

b
s

t.
 C

o
m

p
.

N
o
v
e

m
b

e
r

23

P
ro

je
c
t 

S
c
h

e
d

u
le



I-94 DRAINAGE TUNNEL

Best Value - Design-Build (DB) in 

the city of Detroit, Wayne County

P
re

-Q
u

a
li
fi

c
a
ti

o
n

s

Anticipated Construction Qualifications

24

• Contractors must have completed more than 
three soft ground stormwater, sanitary or 
combined sewer tunnel projects that: 
• Were completed in the US and/or Canada with a similar complexity

• Included geotechnical monitoring

• Used a pressurized face TBM with a segmental tunnel liner 

• Have reached completion or substantial completion within the last 10 
years as a lead contractor or major participant to the lead contractor
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25

• Get access to MDOT e-Proposal through MiLogin

• Link can be found on the cover page of Form 1313 

• Submit Form 1313

• This is the construction pre-qualification form required for contractors 
without an MDOT vendor number 

• Submit through MDOT e-Proposal 

• Page 5 of Form 1313

• Use work classification “N” and list completed or ongoing projects within 
the last five years
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Anticipated Construction: Sub-Classifications Required 

(FD)
Pumphouse

(EA)
Grading, Drainage 

Structures and Agg. 

Cons

(FA)
Bridges and Special 

Structures 

26

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal

Percent to be determined
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Design Services: Primary

27

• Lead Engineering Firm or a Major Participant to the 
Lead Engineering Firm must have completed more 
than three soft ground stormwater, sanitary or 
combined sewer tunnel projects that: 

• Were completed in the US and/or Canada with a similar 
scope

• Have reached completion or substantial completion within 
the last 10 years as a lead designer or major participant to 
the lead designer
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Design Services: Secondary

28

• Project specific qualifications demonstrating 
successful completion of hydraulic, venting, and 
transient modeling of at least three stormwater, 
sanitary, or combined sewer tunnel projects of 
similar scope and complexity, in the United States 
and/or Canada, and having reached completion or 
substantial completion within the last ten (10) 
years, as either the Lead Engineering Firm or a 
Major Participant to the Lead Engineering Firm
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Design Services: Secondary

Design 
Hydraulics II 

Geotechnical Advanced 

Roadway 

Buildings 

Traffic 
Signal 

Pavement Markings 

Signing (Non-Freeway)

Work Zone MOT

Work Zone Mobility and Safety

Utilities 
Municipal 

Pump Stations

Roadway Lighting 

Surveying 
Road Design 

Construction Staking 

Right of Way 
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Project Manager 

Construction Manager 

Project Superintendent 

Tunnel Superintendent 

Quality and Safety 

Construction Quality 
Control Manager 

Safety Manager 

Environmental 
Compliance Manager 
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Engineering 

31

• Lead Geotechnical Engineer 

• Lead Geotechnical Instrumentation Engineer

• Lead Tunnel Engineer

• Lead Tunnel Surveyor 

• Lead Hydraulic Engineer

• Lead Maintenance of Traffic Engineer 

• Lead Roadway Engineer 

• Lead Utility Engineer 

• Design Manager 

• Design Quality Control Manager



I-94 DRAINAGE TUNNEL

Best Value - Design-Build (DB) in 

the city of Detroit, Wayne County

B
e
s
t 

V
a
lu

e
 S

e
le

c
ti

o
n

32

Technical Proposal (150 points):

Evaluated and scored based on:

Minimum score of TBD points in order to be evaluated

Price Proposal (350 points):

• Evaluated and scored based 

on range of bids/prices 

received.

• Lowest bid will receive 

maximum points in this 

category

Best Value Proposal:

• Comprised of the sum of price and 

technical proposals.

• Highest score will be considered the 

best value.

• Tiebreaker will go to the lowest bidder

Management Approach (60 points)

• Initial Management Plan 

• Initial Critical Path Method (CPM) 

Schedule

• Initial Risk Management Plan and 

Risk Register

• Initial Stakeholder Engagement 

Plan

• Initial Workforce Strategy and 

Subcontracting Plan

Technical Approach (90 points)

• TBM and Tunnel/Shaft 

Construction

• Hydraulic Modeling and 

Analyses

• Maintenance of Traffic and 

Staging

• Future Maintenance

The anticipated scoring criteria is 
subject to change. Final scoring 
criteria will be provided with the RFP.
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Adam Wayne 

I-94 Senior Project Manager

Michigan Department of Transportation

248-234-3478

WayneA1@Michigan.gov

Miranda Spare

Innovative Contracting Project Manager

Michigan Department of Transportation

517-243-4051

SpareM@Michigan.gov

www.Michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel

http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel
http://www.michigan.gov/MDOT/Business/Contractors/InnovativeContracting/I-94-Drainage-Tunnel


NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL PHONE

Adam Wayne MDOT WayneA1@michigan.gov (248) 234-3428

Miranda Spare MDOT SpareM@michigan.gov (517) 243-4051

Joel Michael Parsons joel.michael@parsons.com (469) 615-8480

Sangyoon Min Parsons sangyoon.min@parsons.com (617) 275-3716

Pooyan Asadallahi Parsons pooyan.asadollah@parsons.com (202) 368-2089

John Krinke Michels jkrinke@michels.us (414) 326-7941

Paul Headland Aldea pheadland@aldea.com (301) 910-0847

Josh Harmin Traylor jharmon@traylor.com (513) 490-3377

John Kaminski SAM john.kaminski@sam.biz (380) 261-1650

Amanda Foote AECOM amanda.foote@aecom.com (330) 323-7193

Michael Gentner WSP mike.gentner@wsp.com (248) 921-7661

Chris DeRoo Kiewit chris.deroo@kiewit.com (773) 318-6004

Steve Gravlin Michael Baker steven.gravlin@mbakerintl.com (313) 670-3408

Jim Petronski WSP james.petronski@wsp.com (810) 650-4830

Charlie Stein AECOM charles.stein@aecom.com (616) 518-0124

Colin Forbes Benesch cforbes@benesch.com (586) 634-3846

Julian Prada Mott MacDonald julian.prada@mottmac.com (646) 872-6357

Alex Williams Schnabel Engineering awilliams@schnabel-eng.com (517) 505-0525

Dan Krueger Amico Infastructure dan.krueger@amico.build (226) 787-9684

Sam Fellekes Black & Veatch fellekes@bv.com (832) 682-8929

Martino Scialpi ARX martino.scialpi@arx.ing (402) 536-0313

Richard Turkson Obayashi richard.turkson@obayashi-usa.com (650) 787-7139

Don Wotring Delve Underground wotring@delveunderground.com (978) 568-7573

Bernard Catalano Bessac bernard.catalano@bessac.com (786) 570-0532

Dave Fischer Toebe dfischer@toebe.com (248) 240-3588

Tony O'Donnell Kiewit tony.odonnell@kiewit.com (503) 849-8712

Alex Sherman Nicholson alexander.sherman@nicholsonconstruction.com (248) 705-2539

Jerry Lutman WSP jerry.lutman@wsp.com (313) 202-1162

Jim Doescher Dan's Excavating jdoescher@dansexc.com (586) 405-1207

Dave Mast AECOM david.mast@aecom.com (330) 801-4412

Eric C. Wang Mott MacDonald eric.wang2@mottmac.com (201) 693-3256

Tyler Dawson NTH tdawson@nthconsulants.com (517) 449-3187

John DiPonio Jay Dee jtdiponio@jaydee.us (248) 885-4789

Brian Hagan Jay Dee bhagan@jaydee.us (206) 718-5312

Mark Dubay WSP mark.dubay@wsp.com (989) 450-2979

Jamie DiLaudo Amico Infastructure jamie.dilaudo@amico.build (519) 796-6315

Luca Barison Nicholson luca.barison@nicholsonconstruction.com (617) 970-4544

Thomas Martin G2 Consultants tmartin@g2consultants.com (703) 389-9250

Eric Barden Spicer ericb@spicergroup.com (989) 239-5732

Mark Koskinen AECOM mark.koskinen@aecom.com (248) 794-3905

Bill Bracken Obayashi bill.bracken@obayashi-usa.com (650) 245-9679

Josh Morton Granite Construction josh.morton@gcinc.com (847) 777-7573

Blake Zopczynski Z Contractors Bzap@z-contractors.com (586) 255-2421

Jon Hurt Arup jon.hurt@arup.com (646) 642-7259

Anthony DelVescovo Walsh adelvescovo@walshgroup.com (201) 665-6549

Andrew Standhardt Toebe astandhardt@toebe.com (248) 921-6158

Josh Suffel McNally Tunneling Corp jsuffel@mcnallycorp.com (740) 501-1026

I-94 Modernization Drainage Tunnel Design Build - Indsutry Forum Attendance

September 8, 2025
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Casey Wilson SAM casey.wilson@sam.biz (734) 465-6611

Ankur Singh Michael Baker ankur.singh@mbakerintl.com Not available

Botlhe Masedi Kiewit botlhe.masedi@kiewit.com Not available

Shawn Plichta Michael Baker shawn.plichta@mbakerintl.com Not available

Jim Moldovan Southland Contracting Jmoldovan@southlandholdings.com Not available

Jeff Chenault WSP jeff.chenault@wsp.com (517) 974-2906

Tim Day WSP tim.day@wsp.com (517) 410-4021

Chris Kester ECI & Construction Innovations ckester@eciconstructors.com Not available

Russell Lutch Brierley Associates rlutch@brierleyassociates.com Not available

Reed Raymond SSI rraymond@ssi-mi.com Not available

John Baldauf HNTB jbaldauf@hntb.com (313) 920-7999

Adisa Husejnovic GEI Consultants Ahusejnovic@geiconsultants.com Not available

Nancy Nuttbrock Brierley Associates Nnuttbrock@brierleyassociates.com Not available

James Ranger MDOT RangerJ@michigan.gov (517) 256-7856

Eric Polvi HNTB epolvi@hntb.com Not available

Everett Litton WSP Everett.litton@wsp.com Not available

Chris Sikkema Fishbeck csikkema@fishbeck.com Not available

Trey Stevenson ECI & Construction Innovations Tstevenson@ECIconstructors.com Not available

Ryan Marsters GEI Consultants rmarsters@geiconsultants.com Not available

Neal Wedding Delve Underground wedding@delveunderground.com Not available

Tim Mulvihill Toebe tmulvihill@toebe.com Not available

Eric Arquette SAM eric.arquette@sam.biz Not available

Rachel Dombrowski Toebe rdombrowski@toebe.com Not available

Blake Hladik Kiewit Blake.Hadlik@kiewit.com Not available

Christian Youngs HNTB cgyoungs@hntb.com Not available

Colin Peppard HNTB cpeppard@hntb.com (213) 678-0234

Justin J. Migut SSI jmigut@ssi-mi.com Not available

Jenna Laverock Southland Contracting jlaverock@southlandholdings.com Not available

Mark Stephani HNTB mstephani@hntb.com Not available
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